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THE TOM & LORI SAGE
COLLECTION OF

MECHANICAL BANKS
Saturday June 2nd, 2018 - 10:00 AM

CONDITION GRADES

 Mint (M) ........................................ 98%+
 Near Mint (NM) ............................. 97-98%
 Pristine ........................................... 95-96%
 Excellent (EX) ................................ 90-94%
 Very Fine (VF) ................................ 85-89%
 Very Good  ...................................... 80-84%

Prices realized may be downloaded 
from liveauctioneers.com 

immediately after the sale closes.

DIRECTIONS TO OUR GALLERY
295 US Hwy 22 East

Suite 204 West
Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889

908-823-4049

From New England and Northern New Jersey
Cross the Tappan Zee Bridge and continue West on 
287/87 about 14 miles to 287 South.  Take 287 South to 
Exit 21B and merge onto 78 West (Clinton).  Go to Exit 
24 Whitehouse/Oldwick.  Turn left at the light (towards 
Whitehouse).  Go exactly 2 miles and turn onto U.S. 
Highway 22 West.  Go 1.4 miles, staying in the left lane 
and passing one traffic light (Merck Drive).  Go to the 
second turnaround after that light and head East on U.S. 
Highway 22 for 150 feet.  Turn right into parking lot.  Sign 
reads “One Salem Square”.

From New York City
Lincoln or Holland Tunnel to the New Jersey Turnpike 
South.  Travel only a few miles to Exit 14A-C.  Get 
onto Route 78 West (Clinton) to Exit 24 (Whitehouse/ 
Oldwick).  Turn left at the light (towards Whitehouse).  
Go exactly 2 miles and turn onto U.S. Highway 22 West.  
Go 1.4 miles, staying in the left lane and passing one 
traffic light (Merck Drive).  Go to the second turnaround 
after that light and head East on U.S. Highway 22 for 
150 feet.  Turn right into parking lot.  Sign reads “One 
Salem Square”.

Southern New Jersey and Points South
Take New Jersey Turnpike or Garden State Parkway to 
287 North.  It is about 20  - 22 miles to Route 78 West 
(Exit 21-B).  Go to Exit 24 Whitehouse/Oldwick.  Turn left 
at the light (towards Whitehouse).  Go exactly 2 miles and 
turn onto U.S. Highway 22 West.  Go 1.4 miles, staying 
in the left lane and passing one traffic light (Merck Drive).  
Go to the second turnaround after that light and head 
East on U.S. Highway 22 for 150 feet.  Turn right into 
parking lot.  Sign reads “One Salem Square”.

Philadelphia Area
Take 95 North and cross into New Jersey.  Exit for Route 
31 (about 4 miles into New Jersey). Take 31 North about 
20 miles to Route 78 East.  (There are some traffic circles 
on 31 North – Always stay on 31 North until you hit Route 
78 East). Take exit 18 and merge onto U.S. Highway 22 
East and go 4.1 miles and turn into the parking lot.  Sign 
out front reads “One Salem Square”.

From the West
Take 78 East and cross into New Jersey.  Take Exit 
18 and merge onto U.S. Highway 22 and go 4.1 miles 
and turn into the parking lot.  Sign out front reads “One 
Salem Square”.

HOTEL: 
Mention RSL Auction Block

Marriott Courtyard 
Rate: King: $114

300 Corporate Drive
Lebanon NJ 08833

908.236.8500   ext. 605

Accepting quality 
consignments for 

future sales.

RSL AUCTIONS: CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. RSL Auctions acts as an agent for the seller. The 
contract for the sale of the property is between 
the seller and the buyer. No statements made 
within this catalog or made by a representative 
of or employee of RSL Auctions shall be deemed 
to be a warranty, representation, or assumption 
of liability with respect to the property’s age, 
condition, size, quality, variety, importance, 
provenance, or historical relevance. All 
property is sold “as is”. 

2. All sales are final. 

3. Buyers are responsible for satisfying 
themselves concerning the condition of the 
property. 

4. The auctioneer will be solely responsible for 
determining the bidding increments. 

5. The auctioneer will be the final judge in 
deciding which bidder has won an item. In 
the event of a dispute, the auctioneer at his 
discretion, shall decide whether to reopen 
bidding or not. 

6. LiveAuctioneer’s Bids: in order to bid through 
LiveAuctioneers, you must first register on 
LiveAuctioneer’s website. RSL Auctions reserves 
the right, in our sole discretion, to refuse your 
registration or participation in the auction or to 
revoke your permission to participate before, 
during or after the sale.

7. Absentee Bids: If you are unable to attend 
the actual sale, RSL Auctions are authorized 
to execute bids on your behalf. Complete an 
Absentee Bid Form and return to RSL Auctions 
BEFORE the absentee bid deadline. We cannot 
accept “Buy” bids. In the event that two identical 
bids are received, the first bid form received by 
RSL Auctions will have preference. 

8. Phone Bids: Phone bids will also be accepted. 
To qualify for a phone line the same procedure 
of authorization required for an absentee bid 
is required. A backup bid in the event a party 
cannot be reached by phone is not required, 
but strongly recommended. There are a limited 
number of phone lines available. In the event 
that there are more requests than lines available, 
preference will go to the highest bidding parties. 
In the event, whether human or technical, that 
a phone call is not made, disconnected or the 
bidder cannot be reached at the number left, the 
backup bid will be executed. RSL Auctions cannot 
guarantee that phone bids will be executed. 

9. Submit all questions regarding upcoming 
auction items at least 48 hours prior to the date 
of auction.  We will make every effort to answer 
all submitted questions in a timely manner.  
However, we cannot guarantee that questions 
submitted within 48 hours of the auction date 
will be answered prior to the auction.  

10. The buyer is required to pay New Jersey sales 
tax 7% unless exemption is allowed under the laws 
regulating such tax. Dealers must present a valid 
tax ID certificate in order to quality for exemption. 

11. Payment may be made by cash, personal 
check or credit card. A 23.5% buyer’s premium 
will be added to all successful bids. A 3.5% 
discount will be applied for payment made 
by cash or personal check making the buyer’s 
premium 20% if paid within 15 days. Discount 
only applied to payment made within this 
time frame. An additional 5% will be added 
to bids made through liveauctioneers.com. RSL 
Auctions reserve the right to hold all merchandise 
paid by check until payment has been cleared by 
the bank. This may take up to one month. 

12. All accounts are to be settled within 15 days 
of the end of the sale. 

13. There will be a $50 charge added to all wire 
transfers.

14. In the event property is not paid for in full, 
RSL Auctions may pursue one or more of the 
following rights or remedies. A) charge interest 
at 2% per month of the unpaid balance. B) 
hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees 
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law. C) cancel the sale D) resell the 
property E) pay the seller the amount up to the 
net proceeds payable in respect to the amount 
bid by the default buyer minus one bid. F) or to 
take such other action as we deem necessary or 
appropriate. 

15. Shipping may be arranged through RSL 
Auctions. A shipping fee of $20 per lot, $80 per 
5 lots or $150 per 10 lots is charged plus the 
incurred postage and insurance. International and 
large items will incur additional costs. Shipped 
items may take up to 45 days to be delivered. 

16. RSL Auctions has the capability to ship to 
international bidders.  By law, RSL Auctions 
cannot, and will not, declare lesser 
values for any international purchases 
and all shipments will include the 
invoice with purchase totals including the 
buyer’s premium and shipping cost. All 
international bidders are responsible for 
knowing their country’s laws on importing 
items and for paying all customs and duties 
on the items.

17. RSL Auctions are not responsible for any 
typographical errors or omissions in this catalog 
or price key. Photographs in this catalog are of 
the actual objects being sold but are not shown 
to scale. 

18. RSL Auctions reserve the right to refuse 
admission, participation in or request the 
departure of any person/persons. 

19. RSL Auctions reserves the right to withdraw 
any property before, during and after the sale 
and shall have no liability whatsoever for such 
withdrawal.

20. In no event will our liability to a purchaser 
exceed the purchase price actually paid. RSL 
Auctions will not be responsible for any errors 
or failures to execute bids placed online or for 
any errors or omissions in connection therewith 
including, without limitation, errors or failures 
caused by (i) a loss of connection to the internet 
or the LiveAuctioneers Online Platform software by 
either RSL Auctions or the client; (ii) a breakdown 
or problem with RSL Auctions or LiveAuctioneers’ 
Online Platform software; or (iii) a breakdown 
or problem with a client’s internet connection, 
mobile network or computer.

21. RSL Auction’s content on LiveAuctioneers’ 
Online Platform (“Web Site” or “Platform”) is 
published and maintained by LiveAuctioneers. 
If you are a registered user of LiveAuctioneers, 
the LiveAuctioneers’ Privacy Policy governs your 
agreement with LiveAuctioneers with respect to 
LiveAuctioneers’ collection, use, storage, and 
disclosure of your personal information. RSL 
Auctions does not control and is not responsible 
for the information and privacy practices of 
LiveAuctioneers on the LiveAuctioneers’ Web site, 
which is operated entirely by LiveAuctioneers. 
You agree that RSL Auctions and its affiliates 
will not be responsible for, and that you release 
RSL Auctions and its affiliates from, any and all 
claims, liabilities, damages, losses and expenses 
related to unauthorized access to or use of, or 
any security breach relating to or affecting, 
LiveAuctioneers collection, use, storage, and 
disclosure of your personal information.

22. If any part of these Conditions of Sale are 
found by any court to be invalid, illegal or 
unenforceable, that part shall be discounted and 
the rest of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

23. By bidding at auction, whether present in 
person or by agent, by written bid, telephone or 
other means, the buyer indicates acceptance of 
these Conditions of Sale. 

24. The rights and obligations with respect to the 
Conditions of Sale shall be governed by the laws 
of the state of New Jersey. 

25. All rights reserved. Entire contents Copyright 
2018. RSL Auctions Copyright includes, but not 
limited to, print, media, microfilm and electronic 
media, such as CD-ROM’s and online computer 
services. 
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Lot 1 Squirrel and Tree Stump
Designed by Robert Turnbull

Made by Mechanical Novelty Works
New Britain, Ct. - Circa 1881
Provenance: Perry Collection

                       Markey Collection
Condition: Near Mint Condition

Possibly the Finest Known Example
Estimate: $15,000 - $20,000

Like a squirrel that hides his surplus acorns when times are good, the clever child who saves his spare pennies will turn 
them into dollars.  Lessons teaching children the virtues of thrift and economy were ever-present in Victorian Society.  

Place your coin on top of the squirrel’s acorn.  Press the lever and watch as he leans forward to deposit it in the 
hollowed out tree stump. Absolutely Extraordinary Quality. 

Tom Sage amid his collection.

In the early 1980’s, Tom and Lori Sage attended a country 
auction in western New Jersey. The Allentown papers had 
listed a carousel bank among the objects being sold. Withhis 
indefatigable work ethic and his willingness to travel and 
track down great objects, of course Tom went. Good fortune 
prevailed and it turned out to be the elusive Merry-Go-
Round mechanical bank and not the pedestrian variety of 
carousel still bank that one typically sees. The bank was in 
truly beautiful pristine condition. It had recently emerged 
from a local estate and was scheduled to cross the auction 
block that spring day. So goes the story, and thus began 
the Tom and Lori Sage collection of mechanical toy banks.  
From the beginning, his instincts about banks were almost 
faultless. Remember, as an avid collector of American and 
European trains since the late 1960’s, he had already hugely 
sharpened his skills to examine objects in great detail. It was 
none other than the illustrious Donal Markey who helped 
Tom to complete his “mechanical banks” education. They 
shared innumerable hours together on the prowl for new 
acquisitions and they always enjoyed discussing which 
banks were among their favorites. Ever the curator, Markey 

helped to steer many of the brilliant pieces included in this 
auction directly into Tom and Lori’s collection. As a measure 
of how close Donal considered their friendship, he would 
occasionally take a prize bank from his own collection and 
sell it to Tom. In this manner, this magnificent collection 
was built.  Leon, Ray and I first met Tom and Lori at the 
many trade fairs we jointly exhibited at in the 1980’s and 
1990’s.  As dealers, their inventory represented the best toys 
available in the world marketplace. Wherever they exhibited, 
collectors would run a mad dash directly to their booth in 
an effort to acquire a new treasure before someone else beat 
them to it. 

These fairs have helped to solidify enduring friendships and 
business relationships. Ray, Leon and I came to cherish the 
time we spent with Tom and Lori at these trade shows. We 
learned a great deal from them, not only about the objects, 
but also about conducting a business with integrity. We have 
shared many good times together and they will never be 
forgotten. We feel particularly honored to have been chosen 
to sell this wonderful collection of banks. 
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Lot 2 Perfection Registering Bank
Designed by Charles Bailey

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1893

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $20,000 - $25,000

For years, the symbolic meaning portrayed in the Perfection Registering Bank baffled collectors. Then, about twenty-five years ago, 
mechanical bank enthusiast Oliver Clark put forth a solid theory that identifies the Wizard of Oz as the true source of this imagery.  

We find many of the narrative elements and characters from Frank Baum’s classic fantasy presented all over the surface of the bank.  
Front and center, Dorothy and Toto are seen on the “yellow brick road”, walking backwards when dimes are deposited. 

The tin woodsman, illustrated here as a soldier, stands guard beside the coin tally board.  The Cowardly Lion is found camouflaged 
and cowering behind a sprig of foliage on the side of the bank. And the floppy disjointed Scarecrow is on the front panel of the 

bank. He looks as if he is fleeing from the menacing crows that threaten his “straw-filled” existence only to run directly into 
the poppy field that put our protagonists to sleep. This is a stellar example of this rare bank.

Lot 3 Girl Skipping Rope Bank
Scarce Blue Dress Color

Designed by James Bowen
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890
Condition: Pristine with Rare Original Box

Estimate: $60,000 - $80,000

For long time bank collectors, the Girl Skipping Rope represents the closest thing there is to a Holy Grail.  
It represents that one classic bank every collector hopes to be able to add to his or her collection.  

In fact, the Mechanical Bank Collectors of America (MBCA) designated it as their mascot when the club was 
founded in the 1950’s.  It is regarded as the most complex toy bank ever devised and brought to market.  

To operate this beauty, you must give the mechanism a strong counter clockwise turn until you hear it lock 
into place.  Pushing the operating lever engages the powerful brass spring and iron flywheel, causing the 

girl to skip 8 or 10 times. This is a particularly superior example presented with its original box.
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Lot 4 Boy Robbing the Bird’s Nest
Designed by Charles Bailey

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1906
Condition: Mint and Bright

Estimate: $25,000 - $35,000

This bank, perhaps better than any other, exemplifies how mechanical banks are able to convey a sense of 
narrative purely based upon their design. A curious boy has come upon a bird’s nest nestled in the low-lying 
branch of a tree. He tosses his hat to the ground and shimmies up the berry-laden vines. He begins to edge 
his way out on to the branch, when, at the same time, Papa and Mama return to defend their unborn young.  
A catastrophe ensues.  To operate the bank, place the tree limb in the upright position and rest a coin in the 
aperture at the base of the tree.  When the silver lever on the left is pushed down, the tree limb appears to 

break, knocking the coin into the bank. This represents an absolutely sublime example of this bank.

Lot 5 Polychrome Artillery Bank
Rare Confederate Officer

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Mid 1890’s

Provenance: Markey Collection
Condition: Near Mint and Bright

Probably the Finest Known Specimen
Estimate: $18,000 - $25,000

Upon its release, the Artillery Bank found an immediate audience with children. Its action is so exciting that, even 
today, children cannot resist playing with it over and over. Pull the cannon hammer down and place a coin inside the 
cannon. Simultaneously, the officer’s arm rises up. When the lever is pressed, the coin is jettisoned from the cannon. 
It sails through the air and is deposited in the fort tower. The officer’s arm has also gone down, as if he has given the 
command to fire. Wisely, the Stevens Company offered the Artillery Bank with either a Union or Confederate soldier. 

Rather extraordinary, considering the Civil War had been waged nearly three decades before their production run for 
this bank. We believe this to be the finest known specimen of the Artillery Bank with Confederate Officer.
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Lot 9 Miniature Organ Bank
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1882

Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate $800 - $1200

Lot 10 Medium Organ Bank
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1882

Condition: Pristine 
(Activating Wire Detached)

Estimate: $750 -$950

Lot 11 Organ Bank - Cat & Dog
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1882

Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $1750 - $2250

Lot 12 Organ Bank - Boy & Girl
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1882

Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Pristine Plus

Estimate: $2500 - $3000

Kyser & Rex produced a line of pipe organ themed banks that include this wonderful quartet.  
Trained monkeys dressed as bellhops facilitate the deposit of your coins when you turn the crank.  

Children also enjoy the auditory stimulation of ringing chimes as the crank is turned.

Lot 6 
Trick Dog Bank - Solid Base

Made by Hubley Mfg. Co.
Lancaster, Pa. - Circa 1935
Condition: Excellent Plus

Estimate: $300 - $500

Lot 7 
Monkey Bank

Made by Hubley Mfg. Co.
Lancaster, Pa. - Circa 1930
Condition: Excellent Plus

Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 8 
Trick Dog Bank  - Solid Base

Scarce Costume Colors
Made by Hubley Mfg. Co.

Lancaster, Pa. - Circa 1925
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $1500 - $2000
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Lot 17 Roller Skating Bank
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1880’s
Provenance: Mosler Collection

                         Davidson Collection
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $50,000 - $70,000

The Roller Skating bank is undeniably one of the most impressive and beautiful banks ever produced. Its use of vivid color, coupled with the novel 
engineering that renders its movement, raise it to an exalted level far beyond the reach of most other toy banks. Further lending to its charm is the 

sense of nostalgia that is evoked by the imagery we find before us. In the background, we see the skate rental rack along with a wonderful 
two-armed Victorian chandelier. Additionally, we find a young man bent over to help a girl with her skates. We also witness two clumsy boys 

who have fallen on the floor. But the main visual imagery revolves around the bank’s movement. A boy dressed in red and a girl dressed in yellow 
race to the back of the elliptical track to determine who is faster on their skates. To the viewer, they appear to be evenly matched, however, the 
referee always turns to his right to award the winner’s wreath to the female skater.  Meanwhile, the penny, which had been placed in the canopy 

above the skate rental booth, has now dropped into the bank.

Lot 13 Acrobats Bank
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s
Provenance: Hegarty Collection

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $20,000 - $25,000

Watching the wonderment of the tumbling acrobats at the circus never fails to please the audience.  
This ingenious bank attempts to simulate that “mouth agape” experience.  Pressing the lever causes 

the taller man to flip up and kick his partner in the stomach, which sends him into a backflip.  
Meanwhile your coin has been deposited.

Lot 14 Tabby Bank
Probably By Kyser & Rex

American - Circa Late 1880’s
Condition: Pristine Plus

Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Lot 15 Bill E. Grin
 Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1915
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Lot 16 Elephant and Three Clowns
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $3000 - $4000
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Lot 19 Jolly “N” with Boater Hat
Right Sleeve with Sergeant Stripes

Made by the Starkies Company
Burnley, England - Circa 1930’s

Material: Aluminum
Condition: Near Mint and Bright

Estimate: $550 - $750

Lot 21 Jolly “N” Bank - Pink Lips
Made By Sydenham & McOustra

Staffordshire, England - Circa 1940
Condition: Near Mint 

Estimate: $600 - $800

Lot 23 Jolly “N” - Red Lips
Made by Sydenham & McOustra

Staffordshire, England - Circa 1930
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $550 - $750

Lot 18 Little Joe with Wiggly Ears
Made by the Starkies Company
Burnley, England - Circa 1930’s

Material: Aluminum
Condition: Pristine Plus
Estimate: $350 - $450

Lot 20 Small Jolly “N” Bank
Probably by Sydenham & McOustra
Staffordshire, England - Circa 1940

Condition: Near Mint
Estimate: $800 - $1000

Lot 22 Jolly “N” with Top Hat
Made by John Harper CO. Ltd.

Willenhall, England - Circa 1920
Condition: Looks Mint (Restored)

Estimate: $500 - $700

Lot 24 Jolly “N” Bank
By J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Late 1890’s

Condition: Pristine (Strong Lettering)
Estimate: $950 - $1250

Lot 25 Dinah Bank - Short Sleeves
Made by John Harper Co. Ltd.

Willenhall, England - Circa 1920’s
Provenance: Ron van Anda

Condition: Pristine Plus
Estimate: $1500 - $2500

Lot 26 Uncle Tom Bank
Green Jacket with Lapels
Made by Kyser & Rex Co.

Philadelphia, Pa. - Mid 1880’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $1000 - $1500

Lot 27 Plantation Darkey 
Savings Bank

Made by the Weeden’s Mfg. Co.
New Bedford, Ma. - Circa 1890

Condition: Near Mint with Original Box
Estimate: $5000 - $7000 Lot 28 Uncle Tom Bank

Red Shirt with Star
Made by Kyser & Rex Co.

Philadelphia, Pa. - Mid 1880’s
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $2000 - $3000
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Lot 29 ‘Spise the Mule Bank - 
Yellow Base

Boy Seated on Bench Version
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $2000 - $3000

Lot 30 ‘Spise the Mule Bank - 
Rare Red Base

Jockey Thrown from the Mule
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890’s
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Lot 31 ‘Spise the Mule Bank - 
Red Base

Boy Seated on Bench Version
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890’s
Condition: Near Mint with Box

Estimate: $4000 - $5000

Lot 32 Initiating Bank - Second Degree
a.k.a. Goat, Frog and Old Man
Designed by George W. Eddy

Made by Mechanical Novelty Works
New Britain, Ct. - Circa 1880’s

Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $6500 - $8500

Lot 33 Initiating Bank First Degree
Also designed by George W. Eddy

Made by Mechanical Novelty Works
New Britain, Ct. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $18,000 - $22,000

Though esoteric, the imagery for this impressive bank seems to reference the bizarre initiating 
rights of the Odd Fellows. When the plunger is pressed, the goat butts the young man in the 

behind, causing him to fall forward and drop the coin into the frog’s mouth.
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Lot 34 Darktown Battery Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890’s
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Pristine (Needs a clean)
Estimate: $5500 - $7500

The Darktown Battery ranks among the most celebrated of all mechanical banks. The sports theme, vivid colors and dynamic 
action all contribute to its wide popular appeal. Place a coin in the pitcher’s hand and cock his arm into position. Press the 

lever and watch him pitch underhanded to the batter. The batter swings and misses. The coin sails by him and deflects off the 
chest protector of the catcher, dropping into the bank. Can’t you hear the umpire yelling, “Yer out”?

Lot 35 Bad Accident Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890
Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Pristine & Boxed
Estimate: $10,000 - $15,000

The farmer causes a “bad accident” while driving his crops to market because he eats a juicy slice of watermelon instead 
of paying attention to the road in front of him. This represents an extremely superior specimen of the Bad Accident Bank.

Lot 36 Boys Stealing Watermelons
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1880’s

Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Near Mint and Bright

Estimate: $7500 - $9500

The Boys Stealing Watermelons is one of the most colorful and amusing Banks ever designed. Two mischievous boys have 
discovered a lush watermelon patch guarded by a watchdog that has fallen asleep. One boy has already made off with his 

prize. As he ducks his head under the fence he turns back to see whether his friend will successfully grab the beautiful melon 
in front of him without waking up the slumbering dog. You’ll need to press the lever and deposit a penny to see what happens. 

This is a positively exceptional example of this bank.

Lot 37 Butting Buffalo Bank
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Late 1880’s

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $12,500 - $17,500

The racially biased sarcasm deployed in the Butting Buffalo Bank is far from subtle. To operate the bank, 
place a coin carefully on the raccoon’s tail and press the lever. The buffalo then butts the young black boy up 
the side of the tree, where he comes face-to-face with the raccoon. The bigoted implication of their surprise 

social confrontation is the “meeting of two coons”.
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John Hall’s “Excelsior Bank” is reputed to be the very first cast iron mechanical bank patented and put into production. 
In fact, the original patent is nearly 150 years old, dating back to 1869. Stevens marketed the Excelsior Bank using 

many different color combinations. For years, bank collectors have made a special concerted effort to acquire as many 
different permutations of hue as possible. To date, no one has done better than Frank Kidd, who has assembled a 

staggering 15 discretely different specimens. Here are three handsome banks offered for your consideration.

Lot 38 Hall’s Excelsior Bank - Lavender and Pink
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Early 1870’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $950 - $1250

Lot 39 Hall’s Excelsior Bank
Finished in Red, White & Blue

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1876

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $1250 - $1750

Lot 40 Hall’s Excelsior Bank - Burnt Peach
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Early 1870’s
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $1250 - $1750

Lot 41 Green Magic Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $4000 - $5000

Lot 42 Patriotic Magic Bank
Finished in Red, White and Blue

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1876
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Near Mint (Minuscule roof hairline)
Estimate: $4500 - $6500

Lot 43 Yellow Magic Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Early 1870’s
Condition: Near Mint (Two tiny roof hairlines)

Estimate: $4000 - $5000
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Lot 47 Novelty Bank - 
Yellow, Red & Blue

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $1250 - $1750

Lot 48 New Bank - 
Left Lever

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Lot 49 Novelty Bank - 
Tan, Brown & Green

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Lot 44 Unusual Hall’s 
Lilliput Bank

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $750 - $950

Lot 45 Zoo Bank
Made by Kyser & Rex

Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1890
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Place your penny carefully in the dormer roof and then 
gently push the monkey’s face. Suddenly, the shutters of 
the ground floor windows swing open, revealing the lion 

and the bear that dwell within.

Lot 46 Hall’s Lilliput Bank - 
Green

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

Lot 50 Home Bank - 
Dormer Windows

Made By the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Late 1870’s
Condition: Pristine Plus & Bright

Estimate: $7500 - $9500

Pull the doorknob and the door opens to reveal a bank teller waiting for your deposit.  
Place your coin in the upright groove and push the doorknob to the right.  

The door quickly snaps shut and your penny disappears into the bank.  
This represents a sensational example of the Home Bank.

Lot 51 Home Bank - 
No Dormers

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Late 1870’s

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $3000 - $4000
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Lot 52 Memorial Money Bank
Made by Enterprise Manufacturing

Philadelphia, Pa. - Mid 1870’s
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Pristine Plus
Estimate: $5500 - $7500

The Memorial Money Bank was made for sale as 
a souvenir at the Centennial Exhibition staged in 

Philadelphia in 1876. It illustrates the 100th anniversary 
of the Liberty Bell declaring our independence from 
Great Britain. The base of the bank is decorated with 

transfer images of buildings that were erected at the fair. 
This particular example is considered one of the top 

specimens in the world.

Lot 53 Polychrome 
Independence Hall Tower
Made by Enterprise Manufacturing

Philadelphia, Pa. - Mid 1870’s
Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Mint and Bright
The Finest Known to Exist
Estimate: $7500 - $9500

WOW!!! The positively exquisite quality 
of this bank demonstrates the enormous 
influence that Donal Markey had upon 

Tom Sage’s collecting pursuits.

Lot 54 Chronometer Bank
Unknown Manufacturer
American - Circa 1880

Provenance: Bill Norman Collection
Condition: Near Mint (Finest Known)

Estimate: $25,000 - $35,000

A chronometer is a timing device with a special mechanism for ensuring and adjusting its accuracy. In this light, we find 
winged “Father Time” busily tuning and adjusting the coin registering meters every time another penny is deposited. Coins 
are dropped into the slot at the top of the bank. The weight causes the mechanism to record the deposit. Two small display 
windows indicate the number of pennies deposited. The bank registers up to 100 pennies before both dials reset to zero.

Little is known about the manufacturing origin of this fascinating registering bank. However, in terms of its design, the 
Chronometer Bank can be clearly linked stylistically to the “Bow-ery Bank” and to the “Time is Money” bank. All three 
of these are extremely rare and desirable. This remarkable Chronometer Bank was acquired at the Bill Norman Sale. 

Collectors consider it to be the finest extant specimen.
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Lot 55 Humpty Dumpty Bank
Made by Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, NY - Circa 1888
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Near Mint and Crisp
Estimate: $22,500 - $27,500

Based on the classic “coin swallowing” patent, Humpty Dumpty represents the most colorful and beautifully decorated 
version using this action. The bright patriotic hues, coupled with his flouncy ruffled clown collar and his provocative face 
makeup lend powerful charm to his appeal. Generally speaking, painted banks that have broad accessible planes, such as 
we find here with the clown’s cheeks and chin, are found in only poor to fair condition. The Sage “Humpty Dumpty” is a 

true anomaly in that it is virtually perfect in every detail. One of the most superlative examples in the world!!!!!

Lot 56 Kiltie Bank
By John Harper & Co. Ltd.
Willenhall, England - 1931
Condition: Mint & Bright
One of the Finest Known

Estimate: $14,000 - $18,000
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Lot 57 The Bank Teller
Patented by Arthur Gould

Attributed to J. & E. Stevens
Cromwell, Ct. - Late 1870’s
Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Excellent Plus
(Teller’s Tray Restored)

Estimate: $35,000 - $45,000

Lot 58 The American Bank
a.k.a. Sewing Machine Bank

Unknown Manufacturer
American - Circa 1880’s

Condition Excellent
(Small blemish on top inpainted)

Estimate: $8000 - $10,000

Lot 59 The Mikado Bank
Made by the Kyser & Rex Co.

Philadelphia, Pa. - Late 1880’s
Provenance: John Meyer Collection

Condition: Pristine and Bright
Estimate: $120,000 - $160,000

Gilbert and Sullivan’s comic operetta “The Mikado” met with huge critical acclaim at its London premiere in 1885. Within the year, dozens of 
American touring companies were also performing the opera to rave reviews. The narrative, which is set in a fictitious Japanese locale, 

lampoons a group of self-important political figures, most notably the Mikado and Ko-Ko, the Lord High Executioner.

The Mikado Bank panders to a public that had become wildly enthralled by all things Japanese. The bank presents the Mikado seated at his desk. 
He is depicted as a mysterious conjurer, one who can make your coins magically disappear. His exotic costume underscores his persona as both a 
foreigner and a magician. Another illustration of Asian influence in the bank’s composition can be found in the flattened out minimalist pictographs 

of birds and dragons that decorate the sides of his desk. As the bank is played with, the Mikado lifts up and lowers his arms in sequence. 
Children watch with baited breath, as coins move from beneath the left hat to beneath the right hat and ultimately, disappear altogether.
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Lot 60 Globe Savings Fund Bank
Dark Bronze and Silver Finish
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1890’s

Condition: Near Mint and Luminous
One of the top examples known.

Estimate: $8000 - $10,000

The “Globe Savings” is only regarded as a semi-
mechanical bank, nevertheless, it is arguably one of 

the most beautiful architecturally inspired banks ever 
created. Embellishments include sculpture filled niches, 
crevices, elaborate windows and hippocampus shaped 

elements at the corners of the roof. When the bank door 
is opened, a special hook can release the hidden trick 

drawer. A very sublime specimen of this bank.

Lot 61 Multiplying Bank
Made by J. & E. Stevens Co.
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890

Provenance: Bill Norman Collection
Condition: Pristine Plus

Estimate: $8000 - $10,000

Internally set angled mirrors create the optical illusion 
that each deposited coin is three coins rather than one. 

Typically, the Multiplying Bank is found in poor condition 
and often with replaced mirrors. This beauty presents 

an exception to that rule.

Lot 62 Buffalo-Twist Tail
Deluxe Burnished Electroplated Finish

Manufacturer Unknown
American - Circa 1890

Condition: MINT
Estimate: $5000 - $7000

The narrative of expansion into the western frontier provided a large pool of evocative images for toy 
makers to access.   This stately depiction of the American bison was certainly one of the most popular and 
appealing.  The mechanism designed to lock the buffalo’s head (coin trap) into place is truly ingenious.  
To retrieve your coins, you must twist and pull the buffalo’s tail in just the right way to be able to remove 

the animal’s head.  To date, this is the finest specimen of this semi-mechanical bank to ever turn up
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Lot 63 Girl in Victorian Chair
W. S. Reed Toy Company

Leominster, Ma. - Late 1880’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $8000 - $10,000

This tiny little jewel is exceedingly rare and nearly 
impossible to find in good unrestored condition like 

this sublime specimen. A youngster is seated in a 
comfy chair with her pet dog in her lap. Pennies are 
deposited as the dog tilts towards the little girl and 

gives her a peck on the cheek.

Lot 64 Santa Claus Bank
Made by Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, NY - Circa 1890
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Pristine and Bright
Estimate: $4500 - $5500

This appealing bank represents one of Shepard Hardware’s 
most iconic creations. Santa Is poised before the open 
flue of a chimney. He reaches into the huge sack of gifts 

that he carries on his back and appears to select a suitable 
gift for little Johnny or Mary. This is an extremely superior 

example of this bank.

Lot 65 Trick Pony Bank
Made by Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, NY - Late 1880’s
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $3000 - $4000

The Trick Pony Bank draws its visual inspiration from the magical wooden horses of the carousel. This is noted by the hydraulic apparatus 
seen beneath the horse’s belly. Pennies placed in the horse’s mouth are deposited into the water trough when the lever is pulled.

Lot 66 Artillery Bank with Union Officer
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Mid 1890’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $3000 - $4000

Pull down the hammer for the cannon, then place your coin inside the cannon. 
Activating the lever causes the coin to fly through the air and into the fort tower.

Lot 67 U. S. and Spain Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Late 1890’s
Provenance: Seaman’s Savings Bank

                         Donal Markey Collection
Condition: Near Mint

Estimate: $17,500 - $22,500

When conflict erupted between the United States and Spain in 1898, the Stevens Company raced to market with a mechanical toy bank that embodies 
and demonstrates this skirmish. On one side, we witness the naval might of Spain as represented by the boat. On the other side, we find the unmatched 
artillery and military might of the United States symbolized by a giant cannon. To operate the bank, pull the cannon hammer down and load the wooden 

projectile. Now, place your penny in the slot found at the base of the ship’s mast. Pressing the lever causes the missile to shoot from the cannon and 
knock the mast over, thereby depositing the coin. This is a sensational example of the U. S. and Spain Bank with a very distinguished provenance.
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Lot 72 Trick Elephant 
with Howdah

Finished in Gray, Red & Blue
Made by Hubley Mfg. Company

Lancaster, Pa. - Circa 1930
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $500 - $700

Lot 73 Trick Elephant 
with Howdah

Finished in Patriotic Colors
Made by Hubley Mfg. Company

Lancaster, Pa. - Circa Early 1930’s
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Near Mint & Bright
Estimate: $1000 - $1500

Lot 74 Elephant 
with Locked Howdah
Elephant with Locked Howdah

Single Tree Stump on Base
Created by Early Bank Collectors
American - Circa 1940’s & 1950’s
Condition: Mint Plus and Bright

(One Tusk Precarious)
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Lot 68 Elephant Howdah - 
Man Pops Out

Made by Enterprise Mfg. Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1884

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $800 - $1200

Lot 69 Elephant - 
Fancy Blanket

Unknown Manufacturer
American - Circa Mid 1890’s

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $950 - $1250

Lot 70 Elephant - 
Patriotic Blanket & Stars

Unknown Manufacturer
American - Circa Mid 1890’s

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $950 - $1250

Lot 71 Elephant 
with Three Stars
Unknown Manufacturer

American - Circa Mid 1880’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $950 - $1250
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The Frogs and Their Frog Pond:
Inspiration at the Stevens Foundry

Have you ever marveled at the great number of mechanical banks made by the J. & E. Stevens Company that use frogs as a 
central source for their imagery? Indeed, Stevens uses the frog time and time again. There are simple straightforward images 
of the frog as in Toad on Stump and Frog on Round Base. But there are also complex and amusing uses of the frog in Stevens’ 

design output, notably the Two Frogs Bank, which depicts a playful moment shared by a mother and her baby. Another example 
is Professor Pug Frog, which portrays an elegant and educated frog atop his high-wheeled bicycle. In the Chief Big Moon Bank, 

we witness a clever, hungry frog as he attempts to snatch a fish from the hands of an Indian Brave. Finally, and perhaps most 
outrageously, we find a fantastical hybrid human-frog deployed as political satire in the General Butler Bank.

Louis Hertz, with whom we shared a close professional friendship, confirmed to us that there was a frog pond in the woods 
adjacent to the Stevens Foundry. In the 1940’s, when he was compiling notes for his book on mechanical banks, he had 

occasion to interview many of the men who had worked at the factory as far back as the 1890’s. They recounted many stories 
to him about the pond and its small green slippery denizens. In good weather, catching frogs became a popular pursuit 

among factory workers. The larger specimens were often roasted and eaten. As Kermit painfully reminds us, 
“It’s not easy being green”. As a group, Tom Sage’s frog themed banks are of highly exceptional quality.

Lot 78 Chief Big Moon Bank
Scarce Red & Yellow Base Colors

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1899

Condition: Pristine Plus and Bright
Estimate: $12,000 - $15,000

Lot 75 Dark Green Toad on Stump
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890
Provenance: Bill Norman Collection

Condition: Mint and Bright
One of the finest known.
Estimate: $5500 - $7500

Lot 76 General Butler Still Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Mid 1870’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Lot 77 Chief Big Moon Bank
(Sold as Indian Camp Bank)

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1899

Condition: Pristine Plus
Estimate: $4500 - $5500

The Chief Big Moon bank is one of Charles Bailey’s greatest triumphs for the Stevens 
Company. Once again, we find his penchant for meticulous detail very much in 

evidence. In particular, note the complexity of the hieroglyphics that appear on the 
teepee and the pictograms that can be read so clearly and easily on the base even 
though they are extremely shallow. In his lifetime, Charles Bailey’s work to create 
these exquisite cast iron wonderments went unmatched. He was the best that ever 

was. This specimen retains magnificent bright color. It’s a true showstopper!
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Lot 79 Frog on Round Base
Very Scarce Yellow & Red Base Colors
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company 

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1870’s
Condition: Pristine Plus

Estimate: $4000 - $6000

Lot 80 Frog on Round Base
Blue and Red Base Colors

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1870’s

Condition: Pristine (needs a clean)
Estimate: $2750 - $3750

Lot 81 Professor Pug Frog’s Great Bicycle Feat
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1888
Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Excellent Plus

Estimate: $9500 - $12,500

The “Pug Frog” has always been a favorite with collectors because of its vivid color and dynamic action. To operate the bank, set the 
high-wheeled bike in the upright position and place your penny above the small stabilizing wheel. Turn the crank clockwise and press 

the small gold lever. The frog and his bicycle somersault in place and throw your coin into the young boys yellow basket. The right 
amount of crank winding varies from bank to bank. It’s trial and error.

Lot 82 The Two Frogs Bank
By the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s
Condition: Near Mint and Luminous
One of the top specimens known.

Estimate: $10,000 - $15,000

Lot 83 Frog on Round Base
Rare Green & Brown Base Colors

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Condition: Near Mint

Estimate: $4000 - $6000

Lot 84 Frog on Round Base
Teal Blue & Burgundy Base Colors

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Condition: Pristine Plus

Estimate: $3500 - $4500
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Lot 85 Clown, Harlequin and Columbine
Designed by James H. Bowen

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1890’s

Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $80,000 - $120,000

The Harlequin Bank is one of the most beautiful and complex cast iron toy banks ever produced. It is 
imbued with rich color and its dynamic turning and spinning movements are unparalleled. Thematic 

imagery for this bank derives from a British comedic genre known as Harlequinade. Typically, these stagings 
were performed in full pantomime, but for some presentations there can be spoken or sung passages.

The bank presents us with three distinct theatrical personalities set upon a stage of glittering silver and gold. 
The figures include the Clown dressed in white, a masked Harlequin and a ballerina known as Columbine. 
This trio represents three of the five central characters that make up the comic entertainment in each and 
every Harlequinade. The other two characters are Columbine’s father Pantaloon and his bumbling servant 

Pierrot. These latter two characters are not involved in the action at hand.

Harlequin is in love with Columbine and he is always trying to be alone with her so that he can win her over. 
The Clown, who represents her father’s interest to keep the lovers apart, never fails to pop up and separate 

them. I suspect that he may be enamored of her also, and therefore, has his own motivations to foil the 
Harlequin’s advances towards Columbine. In this instance, as the bank is operated, 

the Clown literally spins Columbine away from the clutches of the Harlequin.

Lot 86 Merry-Go-Round Bank
Desirable Patriotic Canopy Colors

Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1888
Condition: Pristine and Bright
Estimate: $75,000 - $95,000

WOW - In the rarified collector’s world in which we live, I pose to you this question: is there 
anything more beautiful than a great example of the Merry-Go-Round Bank? In terms of its design, 
it has absolutely everything going for it. The composition is the very definition of the word “pretty” 

and the color palette is varied, bright and cheerful. Furthermore, the dynamic circling motion 
of the carousel canopy, along with its five suspended exotic animals and children passengers, 

is truly exciting and satisfying to behold. Finally, for the ears, there is a chiming bell sound 
that accompanies each turn of the crank.

Very few examples of this beautiful bank have made it in to modern times unbroken, un-repaired 
and completely original as is this one. Frequently, the carousel finial and the ticket boy have 

been replaced because they broke off or went missing. In addition, one usually finds significant 
restoration to the top of the canopy and along the base because of play usage and paint wear. 
This example of the Merry-Go-Round Bank is one of the finest in the world. It would make 

a very handsome addition to even the most sophisticated bank collection.
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Lot 89 Patronize the Blind Man and his Dog
• Light Blue Marquee with Navy Letters •

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1878

Provenance: Seaman’s Savings Bank
Condition: Pristine Plus & Bright

Estimate: $20,000 - $25,000

Following the close of the Civil War, many soldiers returned home maimed or blind. Children witnessed haunting images of injured soldiers 
in their daily life. They were taught the significance of showing kindness and giving alms to these brave war heroes. It is in this sociocultural 

atmosphere that a toy bank such as the Patronize Bank could catch the imagination of all those who played with it.

To operate the bank, you must put a penny in the spring-loaded hands of the blind man. Carefully pulling the lever leftwards causes 
the dog to walk towards his master. As he approaches, the dog’s mouth closes on the penny. When he moves past the blind man, 

the dog drops the coin into the brickwork tower. This is an extremely superior, all original example of the Patronize Bank.

Lot 87 Tammany Bank - Black/Brown Coat
Tammany Bank - Black/Brown Coat
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. Circa 1890’s
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Mint & Very Bright with Box
Estimate: $7000 - $9000

The Tammany Bank references the rampant corruption that dominated New York City politics after the Civil War. The central 
player in this disaster was Boss Tweed. The bank satirizes him as a man who has become swollen by insatiable greed. His vicious 

brand of cronyism allowed him and his co-conspirators to line their pockets with bribes, kickbacks and embezzled monies. 
Their tactics were very brazen, and yet for the longest time it seemed as if they were untouchable and beyond legal reproach. 

However, by the early 1870’s, public opinion began to move against them. Tweed fled to Europe but was soon extradited back to 
the United States, where he spent his few remaining years in jail. The wood box included with this lot may not be from the same 

period as the bank, but Donal Markey found it together with the bank.

Lot 88 Novelty Bank
Gray, Red, Blue & White

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1875
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Near Mint & Bright
Probably the finest in these colors.

Estimate: $9000 - $12,000
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Lot 90 Hen and Chicks Bank
• Scarce White Hen •

J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Early 1900’s

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $7500 - $9500

Lot 91 Hen and Chicks Bank
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Early 1900’s
Condition: Pristine with Original Box

Estimate: $9500 - $12,500

The “Hen and Chicks” presents us with another captivating bank designed by the inimitable Charles Bailey. Absolutely 
no other toy bank designer was able to create a textured and layered surface better than he. The details in the hen’s 

feathers and the curving, swaying blades of grass along the base are extraordinary. To operate the bank, you must place 
your penny in the slot found in front of the hen’s breast. Pulling the gold lever back causes her to simulate crowing. 

Suddenly, one of her little chicks emerges from beneath her and the coin disappears.

Lot 92 Springing Cat Bank
Made by Charles Bailey

Connecticut - Circa 1880
Condition: Very Fine

Estimate: $9500 - $12,500

Bailey designed and produced several wonderful toy banks in lead before he sought employment with the J. & E. Stevens Company. The soft malleable 
nature of lead gave Bailey the perfect medium with which he could pursue his intense passion for detail and ornamentation. Collectors today consider 

Bailey’s small production run of lead banks to rank among the most fascinating banks ever created.

Lot 93 Reclining Chinaman Bank
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s
Condition: Pristine & Bright
Estimate: $17,500 - $22,500

A man invites the viewer to play a hand of poker with him. At first glance, the bank appears relatively innocuous. 
However, upon closer examination, one discovers something far more insidious is afoot. The bank is imbued with disturbing symbolism that portrays 
the Chinese as being shifty and duplicitous. This irrational belief system was commonly referred to in the press at the time as “Yellow Peril”. Such ill-

founded racial fears pointedly illustrate American society’s inability to allow foreigners easy assimilation into the fabric of its culture.

The recumbent Chinaman is presented to us as if he is relaxing in an opium den. To emphasize his aura of “otherness”, he is shown to us dressed as 
a coolie, his hair pulled into a long braided queue that snakes all the way down to his hips. A penny placed in his jacket pocket disappears when you 
press the activating lever. At the same time, he lowers his right (card-holding) hand to reveal four aces and he flips his left hand up to his chin, all the 

while smirking at us. He knows that he has tricked us and “pocketed” our money, and, for our stupidity, he mocks us. We lose our penny each time we 
take his offer to play cards with him because he always cheats at cards. This nefarious depiction of the Chinese 

reinforces the harmful, spurious notion that they are schemers who are not trustworthy.
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Lot 94 Pelican Bank  - Man Thumbs Nose
Dark Bronze with Fantastic Gold Highlights
Patent assigned to Trenton Lock Company

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct.  - Circa 1880
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Lot 95 Pelican Bank  - Dark Bedouin Arab
Light Bronze Finish 

Patent assigned to Trenton Lock Company
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Lot 96 Eagle and Eaglets Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Late 1880’s
Condition: Pristine and Bright

Estimate: $1250 - $1750

Lot 98 Owl Turns Head Bank
• Brown, Gray & White •

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Lot 99 Owl Turns Head Bank
• Rare All White Owl •

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Examples of this bank with an all white owl are 
about 20 times more rare than those with other 

color combinations. 

Lot 100 Owl Turns Head Bank
• Yellow & Brown •

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Lot 97 Eagle and Eaglets Bank
Very Rare with Yellow Chicks 

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Late 1880’s

Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Near Mint & Bright

Estimate: $9500 - $12,500
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Color Diversity in the Mammy and Child Bank
The Mammy and Child Bank is a genuine classic in every way. Ask one hundred collectors to compose a list of 

their ten favorite mechanical banks and I’d lay odds that the Mammy appears on virtually every list. It represents a 
unique moment where the design elements come harmoniously together in one bank, including: thematic content, 
color, composition and movement. NAILS IT!!! Kyser and Rex produced the Mammy in multiple dress colors that 
include: tan, yellow, mauve, green, red and blue. Many collectors adore this bank so greatly that they attempt to 

acquire each and every dress color.

Lot 102 Mammy and Child Bank
• Desirable Green Dress •
Made by Kyser & Rex Co.

Philadelphia, Pa. - Mid 1880’s
Condition: Excellent & Bright
Estimate: $12,500 - $17,500

Lot 103 Mammy and Child Bank
• Desirable Blue Dress •
Made by Kyser & Rex Co.

Philadelphia, Pa. - Mid 1880’s
Condition: Pristine & Luminous

Estimate: $15,000 - $25,000

Lot 104 Mammy and Child Bank
• Rare Mauve Dress •

Made by Kyser & Rex Co.
Philadelphia, Pa. - Mid 1880’s
Condition: Pristine & Bright
Estimate: $15,000 - $25,000

Lot 101 Mammy and Child Bank
• Scarce Tan Dress •

Made by Kyser & Rex Co.
Philadelphia, Pa. - Mid 1880’s

Condition: Excellent
(Spoon with Restoration)
Estimate: $5500 - $7500
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Lot 105 Clown on Globe Bank
• Peach Colored Base •

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Early 1890’s

Condition: Excellent Plus & Bright with Original Box
Estimate: $3000 - $4000

The Clown on Globe Bank has two different 
exciting actions. When the activating lever is 
pushed down, the seated clown spins round 

and round. And if you push the button down on 
the back of the bank, the clown flips up to do a 

handstand on top of the globe.

Lot 106 Boy on Trapeze Bank
a.k.a. French’s Automatic
J. Barton Smith Company

Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1891
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $2000 - $3000

Gravity and the weight of various coins bring 
this tumbling acrobat to life. When adjusted 
properly, he will make one revolution for 
a penny, two revolutions for a quarter and 

three full revolutions for a half dollar.

Lot 107 Clown on Globe Bank
• Scarce Yellow Base Color •

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Early 1890’s

Condition: Excellent Plus & Bright with Original Box
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

The Clown on Globe Bank has two different 
exciting actions. When the activating lever is 
pushed down, the seated clown spins round 

and round. And if you push the button down on 
the back of the bank, the clown flips up to do a 

handstand on top of the globe.

Lot 108 Organ Grinder and Performing Bear
Made by Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Late 1880’s

Condition: Mint and Bright
(Bear’s Pole Damaged)

Estimate: $9000 - $12,000

Postbellum bigoted sentiment is an unmistakable feature in the imagery used for the Organ Grinder bank. A wealthy Confederate landowner has 
returned to his plantation at the end of the Civil War. The humiliating loss suffered by the southern states has completely dispirited him. Additionally, 
he is now maimed and incomplete, a mere ghostly apparition of his former self. Look carefully beneath the hurdy-gurdy and you will discover that 
he has lost his left leg and wears a peg instead. He can no longer do agricultural work in this reduced state. He has been compelled to train a bear 

and give shows for the locals. To add insult to injury, two local boys can be seen peeking over the fence to get a free look.

Lot 109 Yellow Panorama Bank
Rights belonging to Selchow & Righter
Made by the J. &. E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Late 1870’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $9500 - $12,500

With its dramatic roofline and its boldly pronounced 
eave, the Panorama Bank is certainly one of the most 

visually arresting building banks in the hobby.  
Coins deposited through the slot found on the back 

roof cause the panoramic cylinder to advance 
and change from one scene to another.
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Lot 110 Frog on Rock
Marketed as Jug-o-Rum
Made by Kilgore Mfg. Co.

Westerville, Ohio - Circa 1930
Condition: Near Mint & Boxed

Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Lot 111 Rabbit in Cabbage
Marketed as Flop-Ears

Made by Kilgore Mfg. Co.
Westerville, Ohio - Circa 1930

Condition: Near Mint
Estimate: $1500 - $2500

Lot 112 Yellow Cabin Bank
Made by J. & E. Stevens Co.
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $650 - $850

Lot 113 Stump Speaker Bank
Made by Shepard Hardware

Buffalo, NY - Circa 1886
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $3000 - $4000

The Stump Speaker Bank lampoons a black man as a silly dandy dressed in absurdly colorful clothes, a caricature that relates him to the carpetbagger 
phenomenon that arose in in the South at the end of the Civil War. Carpetbaggers were opportunistic  northern businessmen who bought up plantations for a 

mere pittance of their real value. You must be careful because this elegant dude possesses a smooth speaking style that can talk you out of your pennies.

Lot 114 Green Cabin Bank
Made by J. & E. Stevens Co.
Cromwell, Ct. - Late 1880’s
Condition: Excellent Plus

Estimate: $650 - $850

Lot 115 Rooster Bank
Made by Kyser & Rex Co.

Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1880’s
Condition: Pristine & Bright

Estimate: $950 - $1250

This bank illustrates Kyser & Rex’s design policy to decorate 
green grass with red and yellow highlights brilliantly.  It is an 

extremely superior specimen.

Lot 116 Uncle Remus Bank
Made by Kyser & Rex Co.

Philadelphia, Pa. - Early 1890’s
Condition: Near Mint & Bright

(Small fence detached from coop)
Estimate: $10,000 - $15,0000

Uncle Remus has gotten into a neighbor’s chicken coop and tries to abscond 
with a free bird for his dinner. The constable arrives to apprehend Remus, but 
he snaps the door shut as soon as he sees the officer coming. The hen in the 

front yard is the operating lever for the activation of the bank.

Lot 117 Leap-Frog Bank
Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, NY - Early 1890’s
Provenance: Seaman’s Savings Bank

Condition: Near Mint & Bright
Estimate: $10,000 - $15,000

Place your coin in the slot found at the top of the tree and press the lever on the back of the bank. We watch the standing boy leapfrog 
over his friend’s back. This bank is of virtually mint condition and must be regarded as one of the top specimens in the world.
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Lot 119 Punch and Judy - 
Medium Letters

Made by Shepard Hardware Company
Buffalo, NY - Circa Mid 1880’s

Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Pristine & Bright

Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Lot 118 Punch and Judy - 
Small Letters

Made by Shepard Hardware Company
Buffalo, NY - Circa Mid 1880’s

Condition: Very Fine
Estimate: $2500 -$3000

Lot 120 Circus Bank
Made by Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, NY - Circa Mid 1880’s
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Pristine Plus & Bright
Estimate: $30,000 - $40,000

Finding a “Circus Bank” in exceptional condition is a very rare and unusual event.  Because the surface areas are so broad 
and because the action of the bank is so strong, the bank is typically found in only fair condition.  To operate the Circus 

Bank, place a penny atop the small pedestal at the back of the bank.  Then, turn the crank, which will cause the clown and 
his cart to make a pass around the circus ring.  The horse appears to gallop three times up and down during this rotation.  

As the clown approaches the penny, he raises his left hand and knocks the coin into the bank.
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Lot 121 Creedmoor Bank 
Featuring a “European Marksman 

with Feathered Cap
Probably made by J. & E. Stevens Co.

Connecticut - Circa early 1880’s
Bank found in Northern England

Condition: Pristine Plus & Luminous
Estimate: $15,000 - $25,000

Lot 122 Fowler or Sportsman Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Co.

Cromwell, Ct. - Mid 1890’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $20,000 - $25,000

The Fowler Bank represents the most extraordinary 
shooting bank ever made. For this bank, the hunter 

actually pivots in place to take aim at his target. 
The bird is flung into the air by a catapult device 
in the base. An exploding cap can also be used 

for aural stimulation. This has the effect of 
accentuating the experience of playing 

with the Fowler Bank.

Lot 123 Shoot the Chute Bank
Patents Issued to Charles Bailey

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Provenance: Haradin Family Collection

Condition: Pristine & Very Bright
Estimate: $55,000 - $75,000

We find another perfect illustration of Bailey’s endless passion for organic foliate design while examining the Shoot the 
Chute Bank. In this instance, he has been inspired by the Art Nouveau style prevalent at the opening of the 20th century. Note 

the swirling gold branches and leafy appendages that decorate the sides of the inclined ramp. They are imbued with the 
same refined elegance characteristic of an Aubrey Beardsley print.

As the name implies, the action for “Shoot the Chute” is fast and furious. Buster Brown and Tige come rocketing down 
the track in what can only be described as a makeshift toboggan. As they do so, the sled bottom pushes the penny into the 
bank slot. A large hook pops up at the bottom of the ramp to catch them, but sometimes they flip over. Fewer than a dozen 
genuine examples of the Shoot the Chute Bank are known to exist. This one is “A+” quality and includes the original box.

It’s hard to imagine, but in the era before baseball became the “national sport”, 
organized target matches were the most popular sport in this country. 

In the late 19th century, skill with a rifle was seen as a good thing 
and something about which to be proud.

The Creedmoor Rifle Matches of the 1870’s and 1880’s pitted American marksmen 
against shooters from Ireland and Great Britain. These were the most famous 

long range black powder precision matches ever held in the United States. 
We speculate that this version of the bank featuring a marksmen dressed in 

European attire was made by the Stevens Company as a commission for a specific 
shooting club that participated in competitions both at Creedmoor 

and Wimbledon. This offering presents toy bank lovers with a unique 
opportunity to acquire a genuine oddity and museum piece.”
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Lot 124 Picture Gallery
Made by Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, NY - Circa 1888
Condition: Excellent Plus

Estimate: $15,000 - $20,000

The Picture Gallery Bank is unusual because it has two distinct functions.  Firstly, like every other mechanical 
bank, the owner can save money inside of it.  But it’s second function served the didactic purpose of teaching the 
alphabet to small children.  There are three windows on the front of the bank and a green dial, which rotates the 
images into those windows.  In the window on the left appear the 26 letters of the alphabet; in the window at the 
top appear the 26 corresponding numbers for those letters; and in the window at the right appear pictograms 

that represent each letter. In this instance, we have the left window set to the letter “P”. 
That is the sixteenth letter in the alphabet and it stands for “pig”. 

Lot 125 Bread Winners Bank
Designed by Charles Bailey

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Connecticut - Circa 1886

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $45,000 - $55,000

Collectors have regarded the Bread Winners Bank as one of the most historically significant banks ever created. At first glance, its symbolic 
meanings seem rather remote. However, any child from the late nineteenth century familiar with the current events of the day would have 

immediately understood the socioeconomic dynamics at play in this bank. Modern viewers must re-engage their knowledge of U. S. labor history 
in order to unlock and decipher these now forgotten clues. One should start by asking who are these three men and what is their relationship to 

each other? Why does one man carry a sledgehammer? Why does a second man wield a huge primitive club marked MONOPOLY?  Why is the third 
man represented merely as a disembodied head peeking out from a giant sack? Finally, who are the “rascals” and why must they be “sent up”?

Historical examination helps us understand the imagery portrayed in the Bread Winners Bank. It derives from the debate about the harmful 
nature of monopolies in the period following the Civil War. It directly references the Sherman Anti-Trust Act of 1886, a law that enabled the federal 

government to break up trusts and monopolies, and it also points to the rise of Unionism and the emergence of Jewish union activists such as 
Samuel Gompers. In fact, this wonderful bank illustrates a complete spectrum of social stratification.

In this context, we are able to interpret the hammer toting figure as an iconic representation of the huge influx of immigrants who were put to 
work at factories all across the United States. With his formidable musculature and his bushy mustache, perhaps he is meant to be of Italian 

extraction. Workers are depicted as earning honest wages through hard work and toil at their job. Notice that the worker figure stands beside the 
“Honest Labor Bread” in which coin deposits are made. Contrarily, at the opposite end of the bank, we find the factory owner illustrated in a very 
nefarious light. His head emerges from a bag of money designated “Boodle, Steal & Bribery”, all negative attributes suggesting that his money is 
earned in ill-begotten ways at the expense of his workers. Caught in the middle, is a man whose features can only be described as being Semitic. 

He wears his hair with curling sideburns and he sports a long beard. Additionally, so there can be no doubt as to his “Jewishness”, he wears 
a yarmulke. He symbolizes union activism, and, as an arbitrator, he attempts to reconcile the interests of factory ownership (capitalism) with 

those of the immigrant workforce (socialism). Taxed with such a difficult burden as this, the arbitrator can never fully satisfy the needs of either 
side. Furthermore, even though he seems to advocate more heavily on behalf of workers, he is depicted as standing closer to factory ownership. 

Ultimately, the Jew is portrayed as an individual not to be trusted, and therefore, he is the “rascal” that must be sent up. 
Sure enough, he is the one who flips upside down when the bank is operated.
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Lot 126 Confectionary Bank
Made by Kyser & Rex Co.

Philadelphia, Pa - Circa 1881
Condition: Excellent Plus and Bright
(Black lights w/ restoration to red)

Estimate: $6500 - $8500

The Confectionary Bank is one of the prettiest banks ever created. The shopkeeper standing in front of her drawers makes for a very 
appealing composition; one that truly evokes the atmosphere of Victorian Era candy shops. Certainly, it must have been a great excitement 

for a child to visit such a store to buy penny candies. The design called for a wide array of colors to achieve its arresting effects.

This represents one of the few banks that offers children a “reward” incentive that encourages  them to save their money. 
Necco wafers can be loaded into the bank through the candy trap on the back side. To operate the bank, put your penny 

in the slot and push the lever inward. The shoplady will turn to fetch you a candy from her drawer.

Lot 127 Red Riding Hood Bank
• Blue Blanket Version •

Made by the W. S. Reed Co.
Leominster, Ma. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $50,000 - $75,000

Red Riding Hood has brought her grandmother some nourishing food in her picnic 
basket. She sits on the edge of the bed, completely unaware that the wolf has already 

devoured the old lady. Put your coin in the slot found in the pillow. Push the lever 
rightwards, and the wolf lowers the mask to reveal himself. This is an exceedingly 

rare bank in very strong original condition.
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Lot 128 Deluxe Cupola Bank
Finished with Six Colors

Designed by D. Dieckmann
Made by J. & E. Stevens Co.
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1874

Condition: Pristine Plus
(Minor hairline in roof)

Estimate: $20,000 - $25,000

The Cupola Bank is an exciting and beautiful architectural bank. To operate, press the cupola down and lock it into place. 
Now, push the small brass knocker in the middle of the door. The dome pops up, revealing a top-hatted cashier that 

resembles Abraham Lincoln. He bows and points down to the coin aperture for your deposit. This bank is a real beauty 
and would make a welcome addition to any collection.

Lot 129 Chimpanzee Bank
By the Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1880
Condition: Near Mint & Bright
Estimate: $45,000 - $55,000

Once again, Darwin and his theory of evolution figure prominently in the back story for the Chimpanzee 
Bank. An elegant and economically savvy primate appears as an accounting cashier to record your deposits 

in his ledger book. This is an exceptional example of a very hard to find bank.
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Lot 130 Pig in High Chair
Made by J. & E. Stevens Co.
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1897

Condition: Pristine & Gleaming
Estimate: $950 - $1250

Lot 131 Billy Goat Bank
Designed by Charles Bailey
Made by J. & E. Stevens Co.
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1910’s
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $3000 - $4000

Lot 132 Dog on Turntable Bank
• Dark Ebony Finish •

By the H. L. Judd Mfg. Co.
Wallingford, Ct. - Circa 1895

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $950 - $1250

Lot 133 Bird on Church Roof
Designed by Elisha Stevens
Made by J. & E. Stevens Co.
Cromwell, Ct. - Late 1870’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Lot 134 Afghanistan Bank
Mechanical Novelty Works

New Britain, Ct. - Mid 1880’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $4000 - $5000

Russia (Bear) and Great Britain (Lion) confront each other 
at the gates of Herat, a strategic geopolitical region on the 

western border of Afghanistan.

Lot 135 Pump and Bucket Bank
Unknown Manufacturer
American - Early 1890’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $2750 - $3750

The Pump and Bucket is a very novel and moderately rare 
dime registering bank. Original paper label is mostly complete.

Lot 136 Bull Dog Savings Bank
Made by Ives, Blakeslee & Co.
Bridgeport, Ct. - Circa 1878

Condition: Pristine Plus
(Includes Rare Ives Key)

Estimate: $12,000 - $15,000

This bank is one of the funniest and most unique banks ever imagined. It utilizes a substantial brass clockwork mechanism to achieve its hysterical 
effect. Give the bank a good wind with the key and carefully place a penny between the tines in the man’s hands. Push the activating lever down and 

watch the dog quickly leap forward to gobble up the coin. The coins pass through the dog’s body and get defecated out his behind.
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Lot 137 Horse Race Bank
• Flanged Base •
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1871
Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Pristine & Bright
Estimate: $25,000 - $30,000

This bank was originally marketed as the “Race Course Bank”. It represents one of the few mechanical banks for which 
the Stevens Company re-used parts they had designed for use on an earlier bank. The perforated curved panels and the 
base were first used in their production of the Frog on Round Base (circa 1872). The main chassis of the Horse Race 
bank was designed to sit upon this upright circular base. A thin powerful spring sets the motion of the race horses into 

action. To operate, pull the mechanism taut and set the horse’s feet by the painted star found on the base. Dropping coins 
into the chute causes the spring to explode, sending the horses around the track and through the arches. The “flanged 

base” variation of the Horse Race Bank is considered massively more desirable than the “straight base”. 
This is a truly magnificent specimen.

Lot 138 Calamity Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Connecticut – Circa 1905

Condition: Pristine Plus
Estimate: $30,000 - $40,000

The “Calamity Bank” portrays collegiate football as it was played at the beginning of the 20th Century.  
In this particular example, we find two defense tacklers from Harvard (crimson details) taking down a 

running fullback from Yale (blue details).  Wearing only nominal protective gear, many players sustained 
serious injuries.  President Teddy Roosevelt viewed this situation as very dangerous.  He planned to 

incorporate the abolition of collegiate football as part of his platform for re-election in 1904. 
 It’s a good thing that his political advisors talked him out of it.  This is probably 

one of the ten best known examples of the bank.
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Lot 139 Bull Dog Bank - Blue Blanket
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Mid 1880’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Lot 140 Bull Dog Bank - Red Blanket
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Mid 1880’s
Condition: Near Mint & Bright

Estimate: $4000 - $6000

Lot 141 Speaking Dog Bank
“• Rare Blue Dress •

Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Early 1890’s

Provenance: Donal Markey
Condition: Pristine with Box
Estimate: $5000 - $7000”

Lot 142 Paddy and the Pig - 
Brown Coat

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Mid 1880’s

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Lot 143 Paddy and the Pig - 
Blue Coat

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Mid 1880’s

Provenance: E. Rodrigue Collection
Condition: Pristine and Bright

Estimate: $8000 - $10,000

Irish immigrants to the United States began to arrive “en masse” during the potato famine of the mid 1850’s. As 
a social group, they would come to endure a very rough and rocky road towards assimilation into the fabric of 
American society. They were often unfairly and wrongly perceived as being lazy, rowdy drunks. And, in the minds of 
many, such indolence meant that the Irish were useless and insignificant. They were excluded from consideration 
for all types of serious professional endeavor. They had to fit themselves into the fringe of the workforce and this 
often meant lowly menial jobs or farming.

This sociocultural context helps us to understand the imagery portrayed in the Paddy 
and the Pig Bank. He is racially characterized as having leprechaun physiognomy 
and to further emphasize his physical appearance of “otherness”, he is shown 
wearing the outdated, out of fashion clothes of his homeland. He’s just not one of 
US!!! Look carefully, and you will discover a large flask of whiskey emerging from 
his left coat pocket. Apparently, while taking his pig to the market, he became 
so inebriated that the pig got away from him. The provocative placement of the 
pig between Paddy’s legs is another story altogether, one best saved for another 
day. One can see that this is not merely a child’s toy.
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Lot 144 Creedmoor Bank
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $950 - $1250

In the 1870’s and 1880’s, the National Rifle Association (NRA) staged a series of competitions at their new shooting facility in upstate New York. This was 
located on farmland purchased from the Creed family. Irish and British entrants in these matches observed how closely this land resembled the moors of Great 

Britain. Hence, a new word was brought into being. The separate words “creed” and “moor” were fused together to form  “Creedmoor”. The Creedmoor 
Matches became world renowned and, as a term, the word “creedmoor” became synonymous with the highest level of long range precision shooting.

Lot 145 New Creedmoor Bank
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880
Provenance: Donal Markey Collection

Condition Mint & Bright (Needs a clean)
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

Apparently, the Stevens Company took the opportunity to issue a bank with little pattern changes required. The wording on the base and the different foot 
positions were the only changes needed. The addition of the William Tell figure gave birth to the New Creedmoor bank. The wording “New Creedmoor 

November 6, 1877” appears on the top of the base. Nearly twenty years later, in 1896, Stevens would come to use this figure for their “William Tell” bank. 
This specimen of the New Creedmoor Bank represents the SPECTACULAR quality associated with the Markey Collection.

Lot 146 Indian and Bear
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. Circa Late 1880’s
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $3500 - $4500

The Stevens Company marketed this colorful toy as the Bear Hunt Bank. It is very difficult to find this bank 
in such great paint condition and with unbroken back feathers.

Lot 147 Lion Hunter
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1910
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $5500 - $7500

When Teddy Roosevelt left the office of the presidency in 1909, he went on an extended hunting safari in Africa. Ever since his youth, Teddy’s 
adventures had been of great interest to people. Now, as a former president, his every move was chronicled in the press for his adoring 
fan base. The “Lion Hunter” bank portrays Teddy as a brave man with unparalleled courage. He stares down the barrel of his rifle and 

looks unflinchingly into the eyes of an approaching lion. Whether such celebrated anecdotes of Teddy’s fearlessness were genuine or mere 
journalistic balderdash, they have fueled the folklore upon which his legacy as a powerful leader is based.
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Lot 148 Mule Entering the Barn
• Gray Barn Variant •

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Mid 1880’s

Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $1250 - $1750

Lot 149 Milking Cow Bank
Made By J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1888
Condition: Very Fine (Fence Replaced)

Estimate: $2500 - $3500

The extremely fine detail deployed here has led collectors to speculate that Charles Bailey designed the 
Milking Cow Bank. It represents one from the quartet of banks known as the “pedestal banks”. A boy has set 
his milking stool beside a suitable cow. Pennies placed in the slot in the cow’s back are deposited when the 

red lever is pressed. Simultaneously, the cow’s tail rises and her right rear leg kicks the boy over.

Lot 150 Mule Entering the Barn
• Green Barn Variant •

Made by J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Mid 1880’s

Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $1250 - $1750

Lot 153 Dentist Bank
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Late 1880’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $7500 - $9500

The Dentist Bank is another from the series of pedestal banks. The narrative action plays out like a great theatrical 
production, albeit, on a tiny miniaturized stage. Put your coins in the dentist’s coat pocket. Press the lever and watch 
as he attempts to extract a very resistant tooth. Suddenly, the chair snaps in half and the patient tumbles backwards, 

his arms flailing in the air. The dentist also tips backwards as the coin rolls into the gasbag.

Lot 151 Monkey and Coconut Bank
Made by J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1880’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

This clever chimp drops pennies from his right hand 
into his coconut. At the same time, he rolls his eyes 

and laughs at you.

Lot 152 Cat and Mouse Bank
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa Mid 1890’s
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Imagery for the Cat & Mouse Bank is based 
on the nursery rhyme “Hickory, Dickory, Dock”. 

In this amusing reenactment of the poem, 
the cat and the mouse are seen more as 

friendly playmates than arch rivals.
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Lot 154 Mason Bank
Shepard Hardware Company

Buffalo, New York – Circa 1887
Condition:  Pristine 

Estimate: $6500 - $8500

Racism in the “Mason Bank” is right under our nose.  
The bank depicts two laborers.  At first glance, we see a 

bricklayer with his trowel and a hod-carrier bringing cement 
to the mason.  The mason is an Italian immigrant and the 

other man, with his flaming red hair and Leprechaun facial 
features, is a bigoted representation of the Irish.  Just such 

immigrants built our cities.  Place a coin in the hod and 
press the lever at the right side of the bank and the 

Irishman throws the coin into the bank.

Lot 155 Magician Bank
“J. & E. Stevens Company
Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1901

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $4000 - $5000

Lot 156 Lion and Monkeys Bank 
• Double Peanut Shaped Knot •

Kyser & Rex Company
Philadelphia, Pa. - Circa 1880’s

Condition: Pristine (Needs a clean)
Estimate: $2500 - $3500

Two monkeys have been forced to retreat to the safety of a tree 
to escape the wrath of a mighty lion. They seem to be able to 

satisfy his hunger by feeding him pennies.

Lot 157 English Football Bank
Made by J. Harper Co. Ltd.

Willenhall, England - Late 1890’s
Condition: Excellent Plus & Bright

Estimate: $3500 - $5500

Sports themed banks are always very popular with collectors. Here we find a player taking a 
penalty shot at the goal, but he kicks large English copper pennies rather than a soccer ball.

Lot 158 Boy Scout Camp Bank
Made by the J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1915
Condition: Pristine

Estimate $9000 - $12,000

Three Scouts have set up camp. One boy, hat in hand, emerges from the tent. 
A second prepares dinner and stands over the cauldron. The third Scout has unfurled the 

troupe flag and raises it when the lever is pressed. This is a very fine specimen of 
the Boy Scout Bank. Gently cleaning it may raise the condition another grade.

Now you see it and then you don’t. 
Compositionally, the Magician Bank 

forms a nearly perfect isosceles 
triangle.”
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Lot 159 Hold the Fort Bank
• Seven Hole Variant •
Manufacturer Unknown

Patent issued to Samuel Clarke
Brooklyn, NY - Circa 1877

Condition: Very Good
Estimate: $3500 - $4500

This bank references the confrontation between the North and the South at the Battle for Fort Sumter. 
Place a penny carefully on the small ledge in the target and load the cannon with a BB pellet. 

Firing the cannon causes the small projectile to knock the coin into the bank.

Lot 160 World’s Fair Bank
J. & E. Stevens Company

Cromwell, Ct. - Circa 1893
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $950 - $1250

Lot 161 Small Standing Rabbit
By Lockwood Mfg. Company

South Norwalk, Ct. - Late 1880’s
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $500 - $700

Lot 162 Minstrel Bank with Verse
Made by Saalheimer & Strauss 

Nuremburg, Germany - Circa 1929
Material: Lithographed Tin 

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $500 - $700

Lot 163 Jolly Joe the Clown with Verse
Made by Saalheimer & Strauss

Nuremburg, Germany - Early 1930’s
Material: Lithographed Tin

Condition: Excellent (rust spots)
Estimate: $500 - $700 

Lot 164 Scotsman Bank 
without Verse

Made by Saalheimer & Strauss
Nuremburg, Germany - Early 1930’s

Material: Lithographed Tin
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $600 - $800

Lot 165 Scarce Variation 
of Jolly Joe the Clown

Clown Face Mounted on Minstrel Chassis
Made by Saalheimer & Strauss Company

Nuremburg, Germany - Early 1930’s
Material: Lithographed Tin

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $1500 - $2000

Lot 166 Scotsman Bank 
with Verse

Made by Saalheimer & Strauss
Nuremburg, Germany - early 1930’s

Material: Lithographed Tin
Condition: Excellent (Lock Mechanism)

Estimate: $600 - $800
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Lot 167 Monkey with Tray
Made by Maienthau & Wolf

Germany - Circa 1910’s
Material: Lithographed Tin

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $400 - $600

Lot 168 Monkey and Parrot
Made by Saalheimer & Strauss
Germany - Circa Mid 1930’s
Material: Lithographed Tin
Condition: Excellent Plus

Estimate: $150 - $250

Lot 169 Monkey Tips Hat
Made by J. Chein Company

New York City - Circa 1940’s
Material: Lithographed Tin

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $50 - $75

Lot 170 Cross-Legged Minstrel
Designed by J. Levy Company

Made in Germany - Circa 1910
Material: Lithographed Tin
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $1400 - $1800

Lot 171 Royal Trick Elephant
Made in Germany - Circa 1910

Material: Lithographed Tin
Condition: Excellent

Estimate: $1200 - $1500

Place a coin in the water trough below the elephant’s trunk 
and push his tail firmly down. The coin is devoured by the 

great beast so quickly that the eye cannot detect it.

Lot 174 Clever Dick Bank
Possibly Saalheimer & Strauss
Germany - Circa Mid 1920’s
Material: Lithographed Tin

Condition: Excellent
Estimate: $800 - $1200

Lot 175 Popeye Knockout Bank
Made by Straits Mfg. Company
Detroit, MI - Circa Mid 1930’s

Material: Lithographed Tin
Condition: Pristine

Estimate: $250 - $350

Lot 176 Saluting Sailor Bank
Possibly Saalheimer & Strauss
Germany - Circa Mid 1920’s
Material: Lithographed Tin

Condition: Pristine
Estimate: $800 - $1200

Lot 172 Castle Tower Cigar Cutter Bank
Made by Gebruder Bing

Nuremburg, Germany - Circa 1900
Material: Hand Painted Tin
Provenance: Donal Markey

Condition: Near Mint
Estimate: $1200 - $1500

Lot 173 Little Jocko Musical Bank
Made by Strauss Mfg. Company

New York, NY - Circa 1910’s
Materials: Litho Tin & Lead
Condition: Excellent Plus
Estimate: $3500 - $4500
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